
Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 
Communications Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: 18 September 2019
Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact:
Martha Da Gama Howells
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales

------

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09.30)  

2 Annual scrutiny of S4C
(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 15) 
Owen Evans, Chief Executive, S4C
Huw Jones, Chairman, S4C

3 Annual scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner
(10.30-12.00) (Pages 16 - 36) 
Aled Roberts, Welsh Language Commissioner
Gwenith Price, Strategic Director and Deputy Commissioner
Dyfan Sion, Strategic Director

4 Paper(s) to note
 

4.1 Correspondence with the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 
The National Health Service (Welsh Language in Primary Care Services) 
(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2019

(Pages 37 - 41) 
4.2 Correspondence with the Minister for Education regarding Teaching Welsh 

History
(Pages 42 - 46) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4.3 Letter to the Chair in response to the Committee's report on: The National 
Health Service (Welsh Language in Primary Care Services) (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2019

(Pages 47 - 52) 
4.4 Correspondence with the National Trust regarding its role in tackling social 

poverty
(Pages 53 - 66) 

4.5 Correspondence with the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 
regarding an update on the arts and creative industries portfolio

(Pages 67 - 73) 
4.6 Letter to the Chair from Wikimedia UK Manager in Wales regarding licensing 

fees
(Pages 74 - 75) 

4.7 Letter from Future Generations Commissioner for Wales to the Chair 
regarding the first Future Generations Report

(Pages 76 - 77) 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of this meeting
(12.00)  

6 Private Debrief
(12.00-12.10)  

7 Consideration of draft report: Community radio
(12.10-12.20) (Pages 78 - 85) 

8 Consideration of the forward work programme
(12.20-12.30) (Pages 86 - 93) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 16

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
 
 
 

 
 

Vaughan Gethin AM 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

Welsh Government 

 

2 July 2019 

Dear Vaughan, 

The National Health Service (Welsh Language in Primary Care Services) 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

 

The Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee considered the  

above Regulations at its meeting on 6 June. During the meeting we heard from 

representative groups including independent primary health care providers, 

the office of the Welsh Language Commissioner and Cymdeithas yr Iaith 

Gymraeg.  The report of this scrutiny was published on 13 June 2019. 

Russell Goodway, Chief Executive of Community Pharmacy Wales, attended 

our meeting and spoke about the impact of the Regulations on members of 

his organisation.  He has since written to me to comment on the Committee 

report, saying: 

While we do not disagree with any of the recommendations in the 

report, Community Pharmacy Wales (CPW) continues to have 

reservations in terms of the way that the regulations have been 

framed. As we made clear in both our written and oral evidence, 

the  requirements  in  the  Regulations as drafted fall on a NHS 

pharmacist delivering ‘pharmaceutical services’.  

The Regulations state that the definition of pharmaceutical services 

is as stated in regulation 2(1) of the 2013 Regulations.  

The 2013 Regulations are the National Health Service 

(Pharmaceutical Services) (Wales) Regulations 2013. In these 

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 4.1



 
 
 
 

 
 

Regulations it states that the definition of pharmaceutical services 

is ‘pharmaceutical servi
[...]
 

 

Re: Involvement in the first Future Generations Report 

Dear Bethan, 

Producing a Future Generations Report is one of my duties in the Well-being of Future Generations Act. It must 
provide advice on improvements public bodies should make in order to set and meet well-being objectives which 
are the commitments they chose to make to improve the economy, society, environment and culture of their 
area. My report will also include information on the progress to date and on what should happen in the future. 
The Report will be published in May 2020.  

This will be the first Future Generations report and will include the following main chapters: 'considering where 
we are and should go culturally (5 Ways of working and 7 core areas); where we are and should go in achieving 
the well-being goals (including objectives and steps); a particular consideration of our areas of focus (transport, 
planning, housing, ACEs, skills, alternative models for the health system, decarbonisation, budgeting and 
procurement); recommendations and ideas.  

Using the five ways of working we intend to follow the involvement principle and in addition to our national 
conversation 'Our Future Wales' and our online stories forum, 'The People's Platform', I would like to give you 
an opportunity to help shape the content of my report and my recommendations. I also want to flag in the report, 
the resources which would be most useful to public bodies and would welcome suggestions as to reports, 
documentations and recommendations your committee would like to point out.  

I would be grateful of you could send us any information or comments you would like me to consider by the 1st of 
November 2019. I am interested in particular in concerns, observations, opportunities or recommendations you 
think are most important, as well as a list of issues you think are of greatest importance to current generations 
and then to future generations to see if they differ.  

I look forward to hearing the views of your committee.   

If you wanted to talk in person, we could seek to organise a meeting with my colleagues who will also be visiting 
Ty Hywel’s cafeteria in the autumn with Positif Politics and further information will be sent to you about this 
opportunity. We would welcome the opportunity to meet with you and your colleagues.   

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 4.7

https://futuregenerations.wales/work/our-future-wales/
https://futuregenerations.wales/the-peoples-platform/


 

My office will also contact every Assembly Member separately to ask for their personal opinions and we are also 
preparing tailored ‘Assembly Members briefing packs’ that provide further information on my work to date and 
the priorities for the year ahead. You will receive this separately and individually. It will also include some 
examples of how the Act is being delivered in your area.  

If you have any further questions, please don’t hesitate to get in touch.   

Regards,  

 
 
 
 

 
Sophie Howe 
Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 
 
 

 

Pack Page 77



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Annual scrutiny of S4C
	3 Annual scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner
	4.1 Correspondence with the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding The National Health Service (Welsh Language in Primary Care Services) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	4.2_english
	20190724 Letter from MHS to Chair re re Pharmacy provisions in NHS

	4.2 Correspondence with the Minister for Education regarding Teaching Welsh History
	2019 07 03 Chair to Minister for Education transferability of teachers
	20190724 Minister for Education to Chair transferability teachers

	4.3 Letter to the Chair in response to the Committee's report on: The National Health Service (Welsh Language in Primary Care Services) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	20190725 Letter to Chair re Report on the NHS (Welsh Lang) Regs 2019
	20190725 Letter to Chair - Annex 1

	4.4 Correspondence with the National Trust regarding its role in tackling social poverty
	2019 07 10 Chair to National Trust_e
	20190808 National Trust Wales response to Chair

	4.5 Correspondence with the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism regarding an update on the arts and creative industries portfolio
	2019 07 18 Letter to Deputy Minister for Culture update
	2019 08 09 Letter from Deputy Minister for Culture update

	4.6 Letter to the Chair from Wikimedia UK Manager in Wales regarding licensing fees
	Paper 4.6 (Private)

	4.7 Letter from Future Generations Commissioner for Wales to the Chair regarding the first Future Generations Report
	7 Consideration of draft report: Community radio
	8 Consideration of the forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and

Communications Committee

Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 2 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 September http://senedd.tv/en/5706

2019

Meeting time: 09.32 - 12.24

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Bethan Sayed AM (Chair)
Mick Antoniw AM
John CGriffiths AM
Delyth Jewell AM

David Melding AM

Witnesses:

Owen Evans, S4C

Huw Jones, Chairman, S4C

Aled Roberts, Welsh Language Commissioner
Gwenith Price, Welsh Language Commissioner

Dyfan Sion, Director of Policy and Research, Welsh

Language Commissioner

Committee Staff:

Martha Da Gama Howells (Clerk)
Osian Bowyer (Researcher)

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher)

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/

Claire Fiddes (Deputy Clerk)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received for Carwyn Jones AM.

2 Annual scrutiny of S4C

2.1 Huw Jones and Owen Evans responded to questions from the Committee.
3 Annual scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner

3.1 Aled Roberts responded to questions from the Committee.

4 Paper(s) to note

4.1 Correspondence with the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding The
National Health Service (Welsh Language in Primary Care Services) (Miscellaneous

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2019

4.1 Members noted the paper.

4.2 Correspondence with the Minister for Education regarding Teaching Welsh History

4.2 Members noted the paper.
4.3 Letter to the Chair in response to the Committee's report on: The National Health
Service (Welsh Language in Primary Care Services) (Miscellaneous Amendments)

(Wales) Regulations 2019

4.3 Members noted the paper.
4.4 Correspondence with the National Trust regarding its role in tackling social

poverty

4.4 Members noted the paper.
4.5 Correspondence with the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism

regarding an update on the arts and creative industries portfolio

4.5 Members noted the paper.



4.6 Letter to the Chair from Wikimedia UK Manager in Wales regarding licensing fees

4.6 Members noted the paper.
4.7 Letter from Future Generations Commissioner for Wales to the Chair regarding the

first Future Generations Report

4.7 Members noted the paper.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of this meeting
5.1 The motion was agreed.
6 Private Debrief
6.1 Members discussed the evidence received.
7 Consideration of draft report: Community radio
7.1 Members agreed the report.
8 Consideration of the forward work programme

8.1 Members agreed the forward work programme.



